
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

ERHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO A 
LLYWODRAETHU AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DYDD MERCHER, 23 MEDI, 2015 am 2 o’r 
gloch y prynhawn

WEDNESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2015 at 
2.00 pm

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD Y 
CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Annibynnol / Independent

Jim Evans, Dafydd Rhys Thomas and Richard Owain Jones

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

John Griffith (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), Alun W Mummery and Nicola Roberts

Grwp Chwyldroad / Revolutionist Group

Peter Rogers

Heb Ymaelodi / Unaffiliated

R Ll Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair)

AELODAU LLEYG / LAY MEMBERS

Mrs Sharon Warnes and Mr Richard Barker

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any member or officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   MINUTES 27 JULY, 2015 MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8)

To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 27 July, 2015.

3   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 AND ISA 260 REPORT  (Pages 9 - 168)

 To present the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.

 To present the External Audit report on the audit of the Financial 
Statements.

4   EXTERNAL AUDIT - PERFORMANCE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (Pages 
169 - 176)

To receive an update on the status of the External Audit Performance Work 
Programme.

5   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 177 - 200)

To present the Internal Audit progress report.

6   RISK MANAGEMENT  

To receive a verbal update by the Risk and Insurance Manager.



 

1 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July, 2015 

PRESENT: Councillor R.Llewelyn Jones (Chair) 
Councillor John Griffith (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Jim Evans, Alun Mummery, Richard Owain Jones, 
Peter Rogers, Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
Lay Members: Mr Richard Barker, Mrs Sharon Warnes 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Interim Head of Resources & Section 151 Officer 
Accountancy Services Manager & Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Interim Audit Manager (RS) 
Risk and Insurance Manager (for items 8 and 10) 
Finance Service Manager (CK) (for item 3) 
Senior Accountant (Strategic Planning & Transformation) (BD) (for 
item 3) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: None 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr Martin George (PwC), Mr Mike Halstead (Head of Audit & 
Procurement) and Sioned Parry (Audit Manager – Performance) 
(Conwy County Borough Council)  

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 
 

2. MINUTES 23 JUNE, 2015 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 23 June, 2015 
were presented and confirmed as correct, subject to noting with reference to item 1 that Mrs Sharon 
Warnes had been appointed to the new Gwynedd Pension Fund Board rather than the Pension Fund 
Committee. 
 
Arising thereon – 
 

 The Interim Head of Resources and Section 1512 Officer confirmed that in accordance  with the 
undertaking he had made at the previous meeting,  he had raised the concerns expressed by the 
Committee’s Lay Members about the absence from the process of electing a Chair and Vice-
Chair for the Audit and Governance Committee of a provision to enable their involvement therein 
with the Senior Leadership Team with the result that the Chief Executive will discuss the issue 
with the Leaders of the Political Groups, and subsequently, and in conjunction with the Monitoring 
Officer will present a report to the next meeting on adjusting the process so as to address those 
concerns for the future. 

 
The Committee accepted and noted the information. 
 

 In response to a request 
[...]
on 151 Officer outlining arrangements for the 
delivery of the Internal Audit Service was presented for the Committee’s consideration. The report set 
out the arrangements whereby Conwy County Borough Council and this Council will jointly provide 
the service, with management oversight of this Council’s Internal Audit Service to be provided by 
Conwy, along with the details of the partnership agreement with Conwy. 
 
The Interim Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer confirmed that he had signed the contract 
under delegated powers and that it would come into effect on 1 August, 2015. 
 
It was resolved to accept and to note the information. 
 
NO FURTHER ACTION ENSUING 
 
 

Councillor R.Llewelyn Jones 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

REPORT TO: AUDIT COMMITTEE/ COUNTY COUNCIL 

DATE: 23 SEPTEMBER 2015 / 29 SEPTEMBER 2015 

SUBJECT: FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: Covering Report for Presentation of the Final Statement of 
Accounts, commenting on the main issues arising from the Audit 
of the Accounts 

HEAD OF SERVICE: RICHARD MICKLEWRIGHT                                            (EXT. 2601) 

ACTION: To recommend acceptance of the Statement of Accounts 2014-15 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The County Council’s draft accounts for 2014/15  were presented for audit on 24 June 
2015. The detailed audit work is now substantially complete and the Auditor’s Report 
has been issued. A number of amendments to the draft have been incorporated into 
the Accounts. Subject to the County Council’s confirmation, the accounts will be signed 
by the Acting Head of Function (Resources), the Council’s Section 151 Officer, and will 
be published following receipt of the Auditor’s opinion. 
 
2. QUALITY OF PROCESS 
 
2.1 I am pleased to say that 2014/15 is the fourth consecutive year in which the statutory 
deadline for completion of the audited accounts has been met. 
 
2.2 I am also pleased to rec
[...]
inancial Statements Report - Isle of Anglesey County Council

Proposed audit report
8. Subject to the satisfactory completion of outstanding work, it is the Auditor General’s

intention to issue an unqualified audit report on the financial statements once you have

provided us with a Letter of Representation based on that set out in Appendix 1.

9. The proposed audit report is set out in Appendix 2.

Significant issues arising from the audit
10. Auditing Standards require us to tell you about relevant matters relating to the audit of

the Statement of Accounts to enable you to take appropriate action.

Uncorrected misstatements

11. There are no misstatements identified in the financial statements that remain

uncorrected.

Corrected misstatements

12. There are misstatements that have been corrected by management, but which we

consider should be drawn to your attention due to their relevance to your

responsibilities over the financial reporting process. They are set out with explanations

in Appendix 3.

Significant and Elevated Risks

13. In our Financial Audit Strategy, we set out information regarding the significant and

elevated audit risks that were identified during the audit planning process. The table

below sets out the outcome of our audit procedures in respect of those risks. We have

conducted our audit in line with the Financial Audit Strategy, aside from the addition of

an elevated risk in relation to the accounting for the Job Evaluation exercise that is

currently being completed (see elevated risks section below).

Significant Risks

Financial Audit Risks Audit outcome

Risk of fraud in revenue and expenditure
recognition

There is a risk of material misstatement due to
fraud in revenue recognition and as such is
treated as a significant risk (ISA 240.26-27). We
also extend this risk to cover expenditure
recognition, as there is a risk that the Council
could adopt accounting policies or treat income
and expenditure transactions in such a way as
[...]
ironmental assessment and those experienced by the Council in
recent years, applying a number of discount rate and inflation assumptions to give a
range of potential provision values. We are satisfied that the Council’s provision falls
within a reasonable range of estimates, which are based on a discounted model.

40. The Council also recognises within its accounts an earmarked reserve of £2m for the
Penhesgyn site, in relation to the culvert that flows through the site. The culvert is
partially crushed and, whilst currently operational, is considered by management to be
likely to fail in future. The amount of £2m has been set aside to fund the costs of the
replacement of the culvert in the event of its collapse.

Other significant issues arising from the audit

41. In the course of the audit, we consider a number of matters both qualitative and

quantitative relating to the accounts and report any significant issues arising to you.

There were no issues arising in these areas this year:

 We have no concerns about the qualitative aspects of your accounting

practices and financial reporting. We found the information provided to be

relevant, reliable, comparable and easy to understand. We concluded that

accounting policies and estimates are appropriate and financial statement

disclosures unbiased, fair and clear.

 We did not encounter any significant difficulties during the audit. We

received information in a timely and helpful manner and were not restricted in our

work.

 There were no significant matters discussed and corresponded upon with

management which we need to report to you.

 There are no other matters significant to the oversight of the financial

reporting process that we need to report to you.

 We did not identify any material weaknesses in your internal controls,

although we have identified several areas in which it would be possible to

improve control. These are included in Appendix 4.

 There are no other matters specifically required by a
[...]
on.  

Council funding of third-sector services  

Again, under the theme of delivering with less, this study will look at the level of investment 
in voluntary sector services to benchmark findings against an LGDU reviews conducted on 

behalf of the WCVA dating from 2001-02. The review will include the measures used to 

Page 169

Agenda Item 4



judge the effectiveness of funding in a tracer area, which will be agreed with the WCVA; 
review decision making processes to determine whether the principles of good governance 
in funding third sector services are being followed. 

3. 2016-17 Local Government Studies 

We are in the process of developing and finalising a list of potential study topics for 
consultation on our future programme of work. The draft programme will be discussed with 

engagement teams in forthcoming round of team meetings. Following this, local authorities 
will be consulted. 

4. Improvement audit assessment work for 2015-16 

This part of the briefing provides an update on progress on delivering the audit and 

assessment work at Anglesey (some studies will also include other North Wales and Welsh 

councils. 

Assessment of performance audit 

Audit of discharge of duty to publish an assessment of performance. Timing – Report due in 

November 2015. 

Financial resilience review 

Further work on financial resilience arrangements following up our 2014-15 review, and 

looking forward to 2016-17 budget setting and savings proposals. There will also be a focus 

on reserves position, policy and use of reserves. Timing – Set-up and fieldwork in 

September. Local feedback by the end of October 2015. 

Governance review 

This work will focus on areas identified as being in need of improvement in the Corporate 

Assessment report. Timing – July 2015 to March 2016. 

Performance management review 

A study across all six North Wales councils on benchmarking social services costs against 

performance. This will include CSSIW involvement and di
[...]
. In support of the audit opinions, the recommendations made during the year have been 

categorised as High, Medium and Low priority, as was approved by the Audit and 

Governance Committee on the 27 July 2015. Definitions of the risk ratings of 

recommendations and the audit opinions are attached in Appendix C.  Consideration will 

be given to align the Internal Audit recommendation risk ratings with the Authority’s Risk 

Management Matrix further embedding the risk management process in the Authority. 

Committee approval will be sought at a future date. 

3.3.4 A summary of all audit assignments completed during the year to date including work in 

progress from 2014/15 is attached in Appendix D. The schedule summarises the audit 

Page 178



opinions and recommendations in respect of each area reviewed and will form the basis of 

the opinion contained in the Annual Statement of Assurance of the overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Authority’s governance, risk management and internal control 

framework for 2015/16. Since the 1 April 2015 ten final reports have been issued from the 

2014/15 Internal Audit Operational Plan 2014/15 and three from the 2015/16 Operational 

Plan. 

3.3.5 Two of the planned audits completed during the year to date are assessed as not providing 

positive levels of assurance. During the period 1 April 2015 to 31 August 2015 the ICT 

Disaster Recovery Audit resulted in a Minimal Assurance Rating and the Business 

Continuity Management Audit was assessed as providing Limited Assurance. Details of the 

audits are summarised in Appendix D.  

3.4 Audit Follow Ups and Recommendation Tracking 
 
3.4.1 The UK Internal Audit Standards require Internal Audit to follow up management actions 

arising from its assignments. The implementation of agreed audit recommendations is the 
responsibility of management not Internal Audit. Internal Audit’s responsibility is to report 
the status position.  

 
3.4.2 The data is currently compiled from a self-assessment by the relevant services and is 

currently not subject to confirmation by Internal Audit until a subsequent audit review is 
undertaken in the same area. In the interim it is for managers to explain why 
recommendations have not been implemented. Table 1 below summarises the 
implementation of recommendations as at 4 September 2015: 
 

Table 1 - Status of agreed recommendation as at 04-09-2015 

 Status High Medium Total % 

Complete 24 92 116 66% 

Outstanding 3 56 59 34% 

Total 27 148 175 100% 

 
3.4.3 Recommendations are currently rated as high, medium or low according to the perceived 

risk as outlined in Appendix C. Those rated low are not subject to formal follow up by 
Internal Audit and are not included in this analysis. The percentage implementation rate as 
at 4 September 2015 was 66% of ‘high’ and ‘medium’ recommendations having been 
recorded as implemented.  

 
3.4.4 A graph showing the breakdown of recommendation implementation by Service is provided 

in Table 2 below: 
 

Page 179



0

20

40

60

80

Economic Corporate Finance Education All Others

Table 2- Number Implemented / Non Implemented  High & Medium Recommendations by 
Service where  over 10 Recommendations made

Not yet Implemented Implemented

86%

90%

21%

100%

66%

Overall 66%

 
 

3.4.5 A report by the previous Interim Audit Manager to the Audit and Governance Committee on 

27 July 2015 identified that work is required to improve the monitoring and reporting of 

progress in implementing agreed recommendations.  

3.4.6 It is intended to review the follow up process within the Internal Audit Service so as to 

provide assurance to the Audit and Governance Committee that the recommendations 

made in Internal Audit reports are implemented by management within agreed timescales. 

A report outlining the process will be submitted to the Audit Committee in due course for 

approval.  

3.5 Referrals 
 

3.5.1 In addition to the assurance services ag
[...]
mendations have been made in relation to this referral as 
the LA no longer administers the DSAs. 

 
TOTAL 
DAYS 

  
23.46 

 

 

 

P
age 197



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes 27 July, 2015 Meeting
	3 Statement of Accounts 2014/15 and ISA 260 Report
	Covering Report Final Accounts
	Final SoA 2014-15  22-9-15 B
	V5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014-15
	ISA 260 English - IoACC 2014-15

	4 External Audit - Performance Work Programme Update
	IOA Local Government Studies update 0915
	WAO National studies 2015_16

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	IA Progress Report
	IA Appendix A 
	IA Appendix B 
	IA Appendix C
	IA Appendix D
	IA Appendix E 




Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2015

PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Chair)
Councillor John Griffith (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Jim Evans, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Alun W Mummery and 
P S Rogers, 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Interim Head of Resources & Section 151 Officer 
Accountancy Services Manager (BHO)
Head of Internal Audit (MH)
Audit Manager (SP)
Interim Accountant (AK) (for item 3) 
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs Sharon Warnes, Mr Richard Barker and Richard Owain Jones, 
Mr Richard Barker, 
Mrs Sharon Warnes (Lay Members)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr Andy Bruce (Wales Audit Office), Mr Martin George 
(Engagement Manager – PwC)

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Peter Rogers declared a personal interest as a farmer and landowner with regard to item 
3 on the agenda in relation to any part of the discussion that may involve the smallholdings estate.

2 MINUTES 27 JULY, 2015 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 27 July, 2015 
were presented and confirmed as correct.

Arising thereon –

•  With reference to correspondence with North Wales Police regarding the investigation of the 
attempted fraud against the Council as part of a wider deception perpetrated against local authorities 
both in Wales and England, the Interim Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer said that the 
detailed response from the Police which he had reported was awaited at the Committee’s July 
meeting had not as yet been received and he suggested it was now timely given the two months’ 
time lapse to write again to the Chief Constable to obtain assurance that  the investigation is being 
progressed. The Committee endorsed the suggestion and proposed that the correspondence be 
directed to the North Wales Police and Crime Commissioner and a copy provided to the Chief 
Constable of North Wales Police.

ACTION ARISING: Interim Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer to write to North Wales 
Police and Crime Commissioner on the lines agreed.

•  With reference to enhancing Lay Member involvement in the appointment of the Audit and 
Governance’s Chair and Vice-Chair, the Interim Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer 
confirmed that the Chief Executive had discussed the matter with the Political Group Leaders and 



2

that it had been agreed that when the election of Committee Chairs and Vice-Chairs is next held, 
this Committee’s Lay Members will be invited to a pre-meeting with the Group Leaders when the 
discussion relates to the election of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Audit and Governance 
Committee.

3 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 AND ISA 260 REPORT 

3.1  The report of the Interim Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer incorporating the final 
Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 was presented for the Committee’s consideration. The report 
confirmed that for the fourth consecutive year the statutory deadline for completion of the audited 
accounts had been met and that the improvements in the audit process identified the previous year 
had continued with the issues arising therefrom having been dealt with promptly and in a satisfactory 
manner.

The Interim Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer said that he was satisfied with the way in 
which the closure of accounts process had been conducted and that he anticipated that an 
unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements would be issued.

The Accountancy Services Manager referred the Committee to the key sections of the accounts 
covering the Movement in Reserves Statement; the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement and the Balance Sheet. The Officer said that the General Fund is relatively stable at 
£7.193m; the HRA reserve is up at £2.821m and there is also an overall increase in usable reserves.

3.2  The report of the External Auditor on the outcome of the audit of the Financial Statements for 
2014/15 (Report under International Standard on Auditing 260) was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration.

Mr Martin George, Engagement Manager, PwC confirmed that subject to the satisfactory completion 
of outstanding work as outlined in paragraph 6 of the report, it is the Auditor General’s intention upon 
receipt of a Letter of Representation (based on that set out in Appendix 1) to issue an unqualified 
audit report on the financial statements (as per Appendix 2). The Auditor elaborated on the more 
significant issues arising from the audit to which the Committee’s  attention was drawn as the 
committee with oversight of the financial reporting process as follows:

•  There are no misstatements identified in the financial statements that remain uncorrected.
•  A summary of the corrections made to the draft financial statements which have been accepted 
and actioned by Management are listed in Appendix 3 to the report. Many of those involve 
reclassifications on the Balance Sheet which do not affect the General Fund; neither do those 
adjustments that relate to the revaluation of property affect the Fund. The net impact on the General 
Fund is £279k (the balance of the General Fund in the draft statement being
£7.47m revised down to £7.193m in the final statement)
•  The significant and elevated audit risks identified during the audit planning process were dealt with 
in accordance with the procedures set out in the Financial Audit Strategy and the outcome is set out 
in paragraph 13 of the report. An additional elevated risk was identified in relation to the accounting 
of the Job Evaluation exercise and an amendment proposed to the treatment
thereof in the accounts. The Auditors will continue to monitor this area until the accounts are signed 
off.
•  The audit findings arising from the examination of areas that are subject to estimation risk are 
provided in paragraph 16 to 40 of the report. Those areas relate to Fixed asset valuation 
methodology and assumptions; pension liabilities; Equal Pay liabilities; Job Evaluation and Waste 
provision.
•  No risks of material misstatements of the financial statements due to fraud were identified during 
the course of the audit.
•  There were no concerns regarding the qualitative aspects of the Authority’s accounting practices 
and financial reporting. The information provided was found to be relevant, reliable, comparable and 
easy to understand.
•  The Auditors did not encounter any significant difficulties during the audit and no significant 
matters were discussed and corresponded upon with management that need to be reported to the 
Committee.



3

•  Whilst no material weaknesses in the Authority’s internal controls were identified there are areas 
wherein it is deemed it would be possible to improve control and recommendations to that end are 
made in Appendix 4 of the report. These relate to the revaluation of the Council’s property assets 
and the accuracy of the information provided in the Pensions Annual Return to Gwynedd Council.
•  The Authority’s Annual Governance Statement was reviewed and found to be compliant with the 
CIPFA/SOALCE Delivering Good Governance in Local Government framework.

The Committee considered the information presented and made the following points thereon –

•  The Committee acknowledged that the accounts had been prepared, presented and audited within 
the statutory timescale and that they were qualitatively sound. The Committee also took assurance 
from the External Auditor’s positive views regarding the qualitative aspects of the Authority’s 
accounting practices and financial reporting.
•  The Committee sought confirmation that the improvements in practice recommended by the 
External Auditor with regard to Revaluation and Pensions would be implemented and the Committee 
provided with an update thereon. The Interim Head of Resources confirmed that reporting on the 
response to the recommendations of the External Auditor has been scheduled for the Committee’s 
first meeting in the New Year.
•  With reference to the valuation of the Council’s property assets and the adjustments 
recommended by the External Auditor in relation thereto, the Committee queried whether the 
Authority should be seeking specialist external input with regard to the valuation of its asset portfolio. 
Mr Martin George said that PwC does engage one of its internal valuation specialists to consider the 
valuation work undertaken by the Authority in order to obtain an opinion on the appropriateness of 
the valuation. The Authority’s investment properties are all revalued annually whilst its operational 
assets are revalued on a rolling basis. The PwC valuer has raised certain points, but subject to the 
amendments proposed by the Auditors, the view is that the valuation for the purpose of the accounts 
is appropriate. The Interim Head of Resources confirmed that as the report indicates, Management, 
as part of its response to the recommendation made, is considering the options around the provision 
of services for valuations for next year and will include this as part of the process.
•  The Committee noted that the process for selling assets identified as not required by the Authority 
has been slow. The Committee sought clarification of whether the Authority has in place a schedule 
of those assets listed for sale and whether it is monitoring that process. The Interim Head of 
Resources and Section 151 Officer confirmed that such a schedule  has been formulated and that 
steps are in place to market for sale assets and to bring their sale to a successful conclusion.

It was resolved –

•  To recommend to the County Council that it approves the Statement of Accounts for 
2014/15.
•  To accept the report of the External Auditor on audit of the Financial Statements and to 
note the findings therein.
•  To approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15 and to refer it to the Leader of 
the Council and the Chief Executive to be signed.

ACTION ARISING: Interim Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer to circulate the 
schedule of the Authority’s for sale assets to Members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee.

4 EXTERNAL AUDIT - PERFORMANCE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Mr Andy Bruce, WAO updated the Committee on the status of the Wales Audit Office Performance 
Work Programme comprising of items of work under Local Government Studies from 2014/15 
through to 2016/17; Improvement Audit Assessment work for 2015/16 and National Value for Money 
Studies (as per the appended table).

The Officer highlighted the following points -

•  That he would endeavour with regard to studies undertaken on an All-Wales basis to extrapolate 
information from those studies that is relevant to Anglesey and bring it to the Audit and Governance 
Committee’s attention.



4

 •  That with regard to the 2016/17 Programme of Local Government Studies, the process of 
developing and finalising a list of potential study topics for consultation on the future programme of 
work is underway. In developing a programme of work, the WAO seeks to identify what is likely to be 
the most useful areas of study to a local authority and in the event that a potential local study is not 
undertaken by the Auditor General, it can if it is deemed locally relevant and useful, be carried out 
the following year as part of the local programme.
•  That with regard to the Financial Resilience review the draft feedback for Anglesey is positive.
•  That work in relation to the performance management review on benchmarking social services 
costs against performance across all six North Wales Councils has commenced and will involve in-
depth discussions with each council.

The Committee referred to the Independence of Older People Study and suggested that the 
programme to reconfigure older people’s care provision in Anglesey might be lagging behind that of 
other authorities and it sought clarification of what the study would be able to contribute in terms of 
moving this programme forwards. Mr Andy Bruce clarified that the study was identified as part of the 
stakeholder consultation process in 2014/15 and will seek among other things to identify examples 
of good practice that may be more widely adopted to address the issues arising in this service area.

The Interim Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer requested that Anglesey be given the 
opportunity to contribute with regard to the National Value for Money Study on Public Procurement 
and the National Procurement Service. Mr Andy Bruce said that ordinarily with such studies, a 
consultation group is established involving the WLGA and according to where the fieldwork is taking 
place, expertise drawn from a peer review group of either officers or members; however, he could 
pass on the request by Anglesey.

It was resolved to note the report and the information presented.

NO FURTHER ACTION ENSUING

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The report of the Internal Audit Manager on the work of the Internal Audit Service during the period 
from 1 April to 31 August, 2015 relative to the 2015/16 Audit Plan was presented for the 
Committee’s consideration.

The Internal Audit Manager highlighted the following main points –

•  That a schedule of performance targets for the period ending 31 August 2015 was attached at 
Appendix A and indicates that the Service is broadly on target.
•  That the vacancy within the Internal Audit Team has now been filled and an appointment made.
•  A summary of all audit assignments completed during the year to date including work in progress 
from 2014/15 is set out in the schedule at Appendix D which summarises the audit opinion and 
recommendations in respect of each area reviewed and will form the basis of the opinion
contained in the Annual Statement of Assurance of the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s governance, risk management and internal control framework for 2015/16.
•  Since 1 April, 2015 ten final reports have been issued from the 2014/15 Internal Audit Operational 
Plan and three from the 2015/16 Operational Plan.
•  Two of the planned audits completed during the year to date are assessed as not providing 
positive levels of assurance. During the period 1 April 2015 to 31 August 2015 the ICT Disaster 
Recovery Audit resulted in a Minimal Assurance rating and the Business Continuity Management 
Audit was assessed as providing Limited Assurance.
•  Audit recommendations are rated high, medium or low according to the perceived risk. The 
percentage implementation rate at 4 September, 2015 was 66% of high and medium 
recommendations having been recorded as implemented.
•  A report by the previous Interim Audit Manager to the Committee in July 2015 identified that work 
is required to improve the monitoring and reporting of progress in implementing agreed 
recommendations. It is intended to review the follow up process within the Internal Audit Service
so as to provide assurance to the Committee that the recommendations made in Internal Audit 
reviews are implemented by Management within agreed timescales. A report to that end will be 
presented to the Committee in due course.



5

 
The Committee considered the report and noted that some of the reviews listed at Appendix D were 
recorded as providing Limited or Minimal Assurance e.g. ICT Disaster Recovery and it sought 
clarification of the issues involved. The Interim Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer said that 
Business Continuity management of which ICT Disaster Recovery forms a part has been an area of 
longstanding concern for the Council and has been identified as an issue by previous audit reports. 
A new ICT Manager is now in post and steps are being taken to provide him with the funding 
necessary to improve the robustness of ICT disaster recovery arrangements. It is anticipated that a 
significant improvement will have been made by the time of the next audit review.

It was resolved to accept the report and to note its contents. 

NO FURTHER ACTION ENSUING

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Risk and Insurance Manager updated the Committee on the latest position with regard to Risk 
Management as follows –

•  The Corporate Risk Register has been updated at the end of Quarter 1 and is to be considered by 
the Senior Leadership Team at its meeting next week.
•  Two new Political risks (changes to political stability, and Member response to Welsh Government 
proposals for local government reorganisation) have been put forward to the SLT for
consideration. These are not necessarily a reflection of the actual situation but are identified as
risks going forwards and, in the case of the first risk, is considered relevant in situations where the 
political balance is close.
•  Two risks have emerged from the service risk registers both of which relate to the Council’s ability 
to meet its statutory responsibilities, the first being a risk to some areas of service in the event of 
further budget reductions, and the other a risk arising from an increase in the demand for a service 
e.g. Children’s Services, which is unplanned for.

The Committee noted the information presented and sought confirmation that services are now 
taking full ownership and accountability for risk management and risk assessment. The Risk and 
Insurance Manger said that the situation is an improving one.

The Committee also noted anti-social behaviour linked to certain pockets of poor housing as an 
emerging risk area and suggested that this needs to be highlighted. Mr Andy Bruce, Wales Audit 
Office said that the North Wales Safer Communities Board has identified anti-social behaviour in 
housing as a significant issue and one of its high risk areas; the Officer said that it can have a 
potential impact on resources and services. The Board in seeking to address the issue is to take a 
more co-ordinated approach across North Wales. The Officer said that he would try to identify 
relevant feedback from the Community Safety study to report to the next Audit Committee meeting.

The Chief Executive said that he was aware of the work being undertaken by the North Wales Safer 
Communities Board in this context. The Authority has held discussions with North Wales Police on 
how to respond locally to this challenge which will include reviewing the Authority’s internal 
arrangements to ensure they correspond to the new requirements arising for the future. A key 
aspect in terms of being able to successfully address this challenge  will be to respond on a multi-
agency basis.

It was resolved to note the position with regard to Risk Management and the Corporate Risk 
Register.

NO FURTHER ACTION ENSUING

Councillor R Llewelyn Jones
Chair


